resulting from the renegotiation of payment terms for working capital to fund ongoing

operations and to support its execution of strategic initiatives.

The Company had approximately USD 3,446,000 of unsecured debt for trade and other

payables as of 31 December 2020.

Since 31 December 2020, new equity from warrants issued in conjuction with the 20 May 2020

private placement and subsequent offering, have been exercised injecting NOK 6 million into

the Company. The Private Placement described in this Prospectus has raised gross proceeds of

approximately NOK 56.5 million. The normal operations have consumed cash by payment of

normal operating expenses and interest expense.

There are no other material changes to the capitalization and indebtedness of the Group.

9.1.1 Captitalization and indebtness

The following table shows the Group's capitalization and indebtedness as of 31 December 2020

and significant changes since 31 December 2020 (per 1 January 2021) (unaudited):

PROSPECTUS – THIN FILM ELECTRONICS ASA

61

128381/2880352v.0.2

Capitalisation and indebtedness

In thousands of USD

Adjustments after

31 December 2020 31 December 2020 As Adjusted

Total Current Debt and liabilities Note 32,711   421   33,132

Guaranteed

Secured - Current portion 1, 2 3,245   597   3,842

Unsecured 3 3,446   (176)   3,270

Warrant liability 26,020   -   26,020

Total Non-Current debt (excluding portion of long-term debt) 1 21,884   (801)   21,083

Guaranteed

Secured - Non-current portion 2 9,709   (597)   9,112

Unsecured (financial lease) 4 12,175   (204)   11,971

Shareholder's equity (46,866)   4,468   (42,398)

a…..Share capital…..... 5 12,014   1,614   13,628

b…..Legal Reserve…..... -   -   -

c…...Other Reserves…... 6 (58,880)   2,854   (56,026)

Total debt and shareholder's equity 7,729   4,088   11,817

Notes: The adjustments since December 31, 2020 consist of the following:

1. The decrease in the "non-current portion" of secured debt is offset by an equal increase in the "current portion".

3. The change is unsecured debt is USD 176 thousand due to reduction in trade payables and accured expenses.

4. The decrease of USD 204 thousand in Unsecured (financial lease) is the result of normal monthly amortization relating to the company's building

lease in San Jose, California.

5. The increase in “Share capital” of USD 1,614 thousand is due to payment of share contribution in connection with exercises of Warrants A and